National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Wajir West Constituency Development Fund Offices
Off Wajir Eldas Road, Opposite Griftu Boys Secondary

Wajir West Constituency

P.O Box 23- 70202

Griftu

Tel:+254 733 450 800 | Cell: 0721827370

NG-CDF Email: ngcdfwajirwest@ngcdf.go ke | Website: www.ncdf.go. ke
OUR REF: NG-CDF/WW/General/Vol.11 / (385) 15t August 2023

The Chief Executive Officer
NG-Constituencies Development Fund Board
P.O. Box 46682 - 00100

NAIROBI

Dear Sir,

RE: PROJECT REALLOCATION FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/2022

Attached please find the following:

1. NG-CDFC Minutes approving the project reallocation.

2. First, third and fourth schedules.

Kindly do not hesitate to contact us for any queries and clarifications. Thank you for your

continued support.

-

MOHAMED MAALIM OSMALL,
FUND ACCOUNT MANAGER.

%ﬁ

Vision: Equitable social-economic development countrywide



MEETING HELD AT THE CONSTITUENCY OFFICE ON 5™ AUGUST 2023 AT 9.00 A.M.

/ MINUTES OF THE WAJIR WEST NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUND COMMITTEE

Agenda
1. Prayers and Chairman's remarks.
2. Confirmation of minutes of previous meeting,.
3. Matters Arising.
4. Disbursement of Bursary for Tertiary Schools for the FY 2022/2023.
5. Reallocation of Projects.
6. Any Other Business.
PRESENT
1. Tbrahim Abdullahi Ahmed Chairman
2. Abdikarim Dagane Abdille Secretary
3. Samuel Kimani DCC- Ex-officio Member
4. Mohamed Maalim FAM- Ex-officio Member
5. Kaha Mohamed Bulle Member
6. Mumtaz Abdi Mohamed Member
7. Ibrahim Osman Madey Member
8. Fatuma Ali Ibrahim Member
9. Adan Abdikadir Olow Member
10. Anab Mohamed Abdow Member

The meeting started at 9.30 a.m. with a word of prayer led by Ibrahim Madey.

Agreed: to adopt the agenda as it is.

NG-CDFC/Wajir West/1/08/2023 PRAYERS AND CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS
The chairman thanked the members for their prompt attendance and active participation in all the NG-CDF

activities despite the short notice. He also emphasized the need to work very hard so as render services to the
people.

NG-CDFC/Wajir West/2/08/2023CONFIMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The secretary read through the minutes of the previous meeting held by the NG-CDFC on 3 1% July 2023. It

was confirmed as true record of what transpired in the meeting by Kaha Mohamed and seconded by Adan
Abdikadir.

NG-CDFC/Wajir West/3/08/2023 MATTERS ARISING

There were no matters arising from the previous meeting.

Minutes of WajirWest NG- Constitu :I;Ke;t Fund Committee Meeting held at the Constituency office on 5% August 2023 at 9.00 a.m. Page 1

Chairman NG-CDFC

Secretary NG-CDFC



NG-CDFC/Wajir West/4/08/2023 BURSARY DISBURSEMENTT FOR THE FY 2022/2023

Tabled: That following a vigorous vetting process by the NG-CDFC Wajir West for bursary applicants f rom
- tertiary institutions, the following is the approved list of successful beneficiaries for the tertiary institutions.

NO | NAME OF INSTITUTION NO OF STUDENTS AMOUNT
1 | AIMS College of Business & Technology 1| 10,000.00
2 | Capital Connect Aviation Supplies Ltd 1 | 400,000.00
3 Fast Africa Institute of Certified Studies 1| 10,000.00
4 | Emirates Aviation University 1 | 400,000.00
5 | Flight Training Centre 1| 200,000.00
6 Frontier Institute of Professionals 7| 114,061.20
7 Garissa University 14 | 150,000.00
8 | Great Lakes University of Kisumu 1| 10,000.00
9 Gretsa University 1 | 50,000.00
10 | Islamic University in Uganda 1 | 60,000.00
11 | JKUAT 1| 10,000.00
12 | Kabarak University 1| 10,000.00
13 | Kampala International University 2 | 120,000.00
14 | KCA University 5 | 90,000.00
15 | Kenya Methodist University 4 | 70,000.00
16 | Kenyatta University 6 | 230,000.00
17 | Kenya Medical Training College 13 | 230,000.00
18 | Moi University 1| 20,000.00
19 | Mount Kenya University 32 | 530,000.00
20 | North Eastern National Polytechnic 1| 10,000.00
21 | Northland Professional Institute 3 | 30,000.00
22 | Nuria College of Health Sciences 7 | 80,000.00
23 | Proactive Air Services Ltd 1| 200,000.00
24 | Railway Training Institute 1| 10,000.00
25 | Riara University 1| 10,000.00
26 | Summit Professional Institute 1| 10,000.00
27 | Technical University of Kenya 5 | 90,000.00
28 | Umma University 2 | 50,000.00
29 | University of Embu 1| 10,000.00
30 | University of Nairobi 11 | 680,000.00
31 | Vitech Training Institute 1| 10,000.00
32 | Zetech University 1 | 10,000.00
Total 130 | 3,914,061.20

ve‘lropmcnt Fund Committee MccUngl the Co(ltu office on 5% August ZIOa




NG-CDFC/Wajir West /5/08/2023 REALLOCATION OF PROJECTS

Arbajahan Secondary School

Noted: there is a request from Arbajahan Secondary School Board of Management to have the piping of
waler from Arbajahan primary school to Arbajahan Secondary School changed to renovation of 3NO
Classrooms at Arbajahan Secondary School. The project was proposed and approved by the NGCDF Board
during the FY 2020-2021. There was a delay in project implementation due to delay in release of funds from
the Board. The funds were received in July 2023. During this period, the piping project was financed and

implemented by the World Bank.

Name  of Initial | Financial Amount Amount to | Reasons  for | Name and activity | Amount
approved project | year allocated be reallocation of the project being
(where funds are and reallocated funded with the
reallocated from) approved reallocated Funds
Arbajahan Secondary | 2020/2021 | 1,000,000 | 1,000,000 | Change of | Arbajahan 1,000,000
school- Piping water Activity-  The | Secondary school-
from Arbajahan initial project Renovation to
Primary  School to fins Yaen completion of 3
Arbajahan Secondary o Classrooms- re-
School (1Kilometer). implemented plastering of walls,
by the World | floors, tiling,
Bank replacement of
doors, windows and
painting and
project labeling.

NG-CDFC/Wajir West /6/08/2023 A.O.B
There being no other business the meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. with a closing prayer led by Mr. Ibrahim
Madey.

Next meeting will be held on a later date to be communicated.

Minutes approved for cjr lat;' n.
SECTCHATY. ... . tones o onn W 7 atC K, L S T Date: 5% August 2023.

Abdikarim Dagane

Minutes confirmed by,

Se O ANy . e e - i - R
Abdikarim Dagane
M‘ Wb
Chairman.........580 ...
Ibrahim Abdullahi
Minutes of WajirWest NG- Constituency De lop?uu Fund Committee Meeting held at the Constituency office on 5% August 2023 at 9.00 a.m. Page 3
Chairman NG-CDFC.............AQ4 7.0 L \Mb ............................................................

Secretary NG-CDFGs..ooiilisiin ot e

................................................



National Government Constituencies Development Fund

Project Reports Date: 08/16/2023
FIRST SCHEDULE (s.6(5))
CONSTITUENCY PROJECTS RE-ALLOCATION FORM
CONSTITUENCY NO. 036 NAME: WAJIR WEST FINANCIAL YEAR: 2020-2021
PROJECT NO PROJECT TITLE AMOUNT AMOUNT BALANCE(KSHS) | UNSPENT TO BE
ALLOCATED DISBURSED REALLOCATED
(KSHS) (KSHS)
4-0008-036-2630205-104 Arbajahan Secondary 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
-2020-2021-46 school
TOTALS: 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00

SIGNATURE: . DATE: 0 (BT (g ko
NAME: ™M POSITION: f:ff-/\/) R

page 1/1



National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Project Reports Date: 08/16/2023

RE-ALLOCATION THIRD SCHEDULE(ss. 25(6),(11) and 29(1))
CONSTITUENCY PROJECTS RE-ALLOCATION THIRD SCHEDULE

CONSTITUENCY NO. 036 CONSTITUENCY NAME: WAJIR WEST FINANCIAL YEAR: 2022-2023
SERIAL NAME OF PROJECT AMOUNT ALLOCATED (KSHS)
036/2630205 Secondary School Projects 1,000,000.00
TOTAL 1,000,000.00

Chairman Signéture Date

M / AL

Mlopamers NlxseM. . ... N T /5,08 18023
Gem | i

Fund Manager Signature} Date

page 1/1



National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Re-Allocation Fourth Schedule Report

RE-ALLOCATION FOURTH SCHEDULE (s. 30)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

Constituency No 036

Constituency WAJIR WEST County Waijir
Name

Project Number 2630205

Project Title Secondary School Projects
Sector Education

Status of projects

Brief statement on project status at time of submission

Financial year 2022-07-01 to 2023-07-31
Original Cost 1,000,000.00 dated
Estimates, in Ksh

Amount allocated dated
last financial year

Sub projects

Project Name Project Code Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
Arbajahan 4-0008-036-2630205-104-2022-2023-7 Renovation to completion of 3 New Project 1,000,000.00
Secondary School Classrooms- re-plastering of
- 132100 walls, floors, tiling, replacement
of doors, windows, painting and
project labeling.

TOTAL: 1,000,000.00

Person completing form

SIGNATURE:

NAME:

page 171



/7. ARBAJAHAN SECONDARY SCHOOL

{2 P. 0. BOX 707-70200
[ N3y N -]
LHles) WAJIR.
ASYT = MOBILE: 0723606993
DATE: 4/7/2023
THE CHAIRMAN,

NG-CDF WAJIR WEST,
P.O BOX 23-70202.

RE: CHANGE OF PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION AT SCHOOL.

We appreciate that the Ng- Cdf Wajir -West allocated Arbajahan Secondary ksh 1,000,000 (One
Million Shillings) the financial year 2020/2021 for pipping project, since the school had no
connected pipped water. The project was not implemented due to delay of funds during that

financial year.

The board of management wrote to many other institutions for help of the same project including

the World Bank which drilled a borehole at Arbajahan Primary and pipped water to the

Secondary. ()

Now that the school has sufficient pipped water, the Board of management wish to request the
Ng- Cdf Wajir West for change of the project to renovation of three classrooms in the school.
This is due to the dilapidated condition of these classrooms because of congestion from high
enrolment.

We look forward for your positive consideration.

Yours Faith fully DAYWRDM’

MUED
RRBAAACCONDIRY
= o 0,80 107 T%
TPRINCPTS-

PRINCIPAL. patgl——""




